








Revised Project Concept Report – Page 2 P.I. Number:  522790 

County:  Chatham 

 

   

PLANNING, APPROVED CONCEPT, & BACKGROUND DATA  

Project Justification Statement:  Jimmy DeLoach Parkway, Phase II, is needed as an extension 

of Jimmy DeLoach Parkway, Phase I from its existing terminus at SR 17/26/US 80 to its 

proposed southern terminus at the existing I-16/SR 17/Bloomingdale Rd. interchange.  The 

project was developed as a principal component of the Long Range Major Thoroughfare 

Plan adopted by the Chatham Urban Transportation Study (CUTS) Policy Committee in 1996 

and has been included in the annual Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) since the 

adoption of the Plan.  The project was initially identified by the Savannah-Chatham County 

Metropolitan Planning Commission to address traffic projections for the areas of Southern 

Effingham County and Western Chatham County and was identified in the long range 

transportation plan as a “developmental highway” to allow for the placement of 

infrastructure prior to development occurring rather than after, when it becomes more 

expensive and invasive.    This project, in conjunction with the Jimmy DeLoach “Last Mile” 

project currently under construction, will provide connectivity from the Georgia Port 

Authority’s port facilities in Port Wentworth to I-16.  This improved connectivity will allow 

goods to be moved more efficiently through the area. 

The logical termini have been identified (and previously approved as defined in the Need 

and Purpose in the Finding of No Significant Impact) as the existing I-16/SR 17/Bloomingdale 

Rd. interchange to the south and the existing intersection of Jimmy DeLoach Parkway, 

Phase I and SR 17/26/US 80 to the north.  A separate project is being programmed to 

address the needed improvements to the existing I-16/SR 17/Bloomingdale Rd. interchange 

(typical diamond configuration).  The termini locations were determined to be logical and 

appropriate because both termini connect to existing major arterials (I-16 and SR17/26/US 

80) and would provide connectivity between the Georgia Port Authority’s facilities, City of 

Bloomingdale and I-16.  (I-16 is a 4-lane, divided, limited access facility; Jimmy DeLoach, 

Phase I is a 4-lane divided facility; SR 17/26/US 80 is a 5-lane facility.) 

The ultimate purpose of the project is to provide for the efficient movement of traffic and 

goods through the area, while reducing crash frequency and severity, allowing greater 

access to the undeveloped western quadrant of Chatham County and thus allowing for 

future development of the area.   

 

Description of the approved concept:  Widen and reconstruct Bloomingdale Road from I-16 

to Pine Barren Road to a 4 lane divided highway with a 44-ft depressed grassed median.  

There will be a new location from Pine Barren Road to US80/SR26 in Bloomingdale, Georgia.  

The new location portion of the project is to be a 4 lane divided highway with a 44-ft 

depressed grassed median from Pine Barren Road to the proposed intersection with Main 

Street and a 24-ft raised grassed median from the proposed intersection with Main Street to 

the project terminus at the intersection of Jimmy DeLoach Parkway Phase 1 and US 80/SR 26 

in Bloomingdale, Georgia. 

 

PDP Classification:  Major   Minor 

 

Federal Oversight:  Full Oversight  Exempt  State Funded  Other 

 

Projected Traffic as shown in the approved Concept Report: AADT 

  Open Year (2009):   7,200  Design Year (2029):  40,000 

 

Updated Traffic:   AADT 

 Open Year (2018):   18,020  Design Year (2038):  32,390 

 



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 3 P.I. Number:  522790 

County:  Chatham 

 

   

Functional Classification (Mainline):  Urban Principal Arterial  

 

VE Study anticipated:    No   Yes    Completed – Date:   3/31/2010 

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Approved Features: Proposed Features: 

• Typical Section: 

The approved concept report, dated 

3/14/2008, proposed a 44-ft grassed 

depressed median from the I-

16/Bloomingdale Rd Intersection to 

Main Street and a raised 24-ft median 

between Main Street and US 80/SR 26. 

 

 

• Median Break: 

The preliminary plans indicated a 

median break at STA 107+00 to 

accommodate future growth. 

 

 

• Profile Grade: 

The preliminary plans provide 31-ft 4-in 

of clearance over the Georgia Central 

Railway railroad. 

 

 

 

• Median Break and Bridge Structure: 

The preliminary plans provided for a 

single bridge structure to span the 

Little Ogeechee River to 

accommodate a Type B median 

opening at STA 43+20 

• Typical section: 

The alternative proposes to revise the 

44-ft grass depressed median from the 

I-16/Bloomingdale Rd. Intersection to 

Main Street to a 32-ft grassed 

depressed median.  The 24-ft raised 

median between Main Street and US 

80/SR26 will remain unchanged. 

 

• Median Break: 

Chatham County and GDOT have 

indicated that this median break is not 

warranted at this time and therefore it 

has been removed from the plan. 

 

• Profile Grade: 

The profile grade at the Georgia 

Central Railway crossing is proposed to 

be lowered to allow for 24-ft of 

clearance at the edge of the railroad 

ROW. (23-ft minimum required) 

 

• Median Break and Bridge Structure: 

The median break at STA 43+20 is 

proposed to be revised to remove the 

southbound turn lane allowing for a 

northbound Type B median opening 

and two bridge structures. 

Reason(s) for change:  

The changes are necessary to conform to the recommendations for implementation of the 

value engineering study alternatives dated August 30, 2010. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

Air Quality: 

Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 

Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 

 

 



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 4 P.I. Number:  522790 

County:  Chatham 

 

   

Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision:  The proposed revisions will result in a 

reduction in Environmental Impacts.  The reduced project footprint as a result of the 32-ft median 

(in lieu of the 44-ft) will reduce the construction limits by approximately 12-ft and therefore have 

less impacts to the surrounding environmentally sensitive areas.  The decrease in impacts should 

have no impact on the project schedule. 

 

Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff?  No   Yes 

 

Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits):  Consultant 

 

 

PROJECT COST & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
Updated Cost Estimate Date of Estimate 

Base Construction Cost: $16,114,406.12 9/11/2012 

Engineering and Inspection: $805,720.31 9/11/2012 

Liquid AC Adjustment: $1,262,980.48 8/21/2012 

Total Construction Cost: $18,183,106.91  

   

Right-of-Way: $7,169,000.00 2/2/2012 

   

Utilities (reimbursable costs): $20,000 8/22/2012 

   

Environmental Mitigation: $305,000.00 3/5/2012 

   

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $25,677,106.91  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation:  Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for 

implementation. 

 

Comments:   

 

Attachments: 

1. Sketch map 

2. Cost Estimates 

3. VE Implementation Letter 

4. Traffic Approval Letter and Diagrams 

5. Typical Sections 

6. Design Variance for Reduced Median Width 












































































































	522790-_FHWA apvl ltr & cmmts.pdf
	20130116152216751 2
	20130116152216751 3

	522790-_FHWA apvl ltr & cmmts.pdf
	20130116152216751 2
	20130116152216751 3

	522790-_FHWA apvl ltr & cmmts.pdf
	20130116152216751 2
	20130116152216751 3




